

No. 18-1171

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-
OWNED MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS
NETWORKS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

LAW AND HISTORY PROFESSORS' BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

EUGENE R. FIDELL
(Counsel of Record)
Feldesman Tucker Leifer Fidell LLP
1129 20th St., N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 256-8675
efidell@feldesmantucker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Identity of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. THE 1866 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT EN- TAILED AN UNPRECEDENTED EX- PANSION OF FEDERAL AUTHORITY TO GUARANTEE BASIC CIVIL RIGHTS	4
II. CONGRESS CLEARLY INTENDED THE 1866 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT TO UTILIZE THE AUTHORITY OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, WHICH HAD SUP- PORTED SLAVERY, AND TO USE IT INSTEAD TO VINDICATE THE CIVIL WAR BY SPECIFYING AND PROTECT- ING THE RIGHT OF FORMER SLAVES TO BE FULLY LEGALLY EQUAL.....	8

III. IN 1991, CONGRESS EMBRACED THIS COURT'S READING OF SECTION 1981 IN <i>JONES V. ALFRED H. MAYER CO.</i> , INCLUDING ITS PROMISE OF FULL AS WELL AS EQUAL CONTRACT RIGHTS	12
Conclusion	16
Appendix (<i>Amici Curiae</i>)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	3, 8
Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	3, 9, 12, 13
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 194 (1989)	14
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>In re Turner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 337 (C.C.D. Md. 1867) (No.14,247).....	12

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Constitution	
amend. 13	3, 4, 11
amend. 14	3, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1866, Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	4, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1981	3, 8, 12, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1982	8, 14

Miscellaneous

WILLIAM BROCK, AN AMERICAN CRISIS (1963)	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	9, 10, 11
ERIC FONER, FREE SOIL, FREE LABOR, FREE MEN (1970)	7

ERIC FONER, THE STORY OF AMERICAN FREEDOM (1998)	5, 6
ANNETTE GORDON-REED, ANDREW JOHNSON (2011)	6
H.R. Rep. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991).....	14
LEON F. LITWACK, BEEN IN THE STORM SO LONG: THE AFTERMATH OF SLAVERY (1979).....	6
JAMES M. MCPHERSON, THE STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY (1976)	8
E. MCKITRICK, ANDREW JOHNSON AND RECONSTRUCTION (1960)	7
GEORGE RUTHERGLEN, CIVIL RIGHTS IN THE SHADOW OF SLAVERY (2013)	11
Report of C. Schurz, S. Exec. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	6
Aviam Soifer, <i>Protecting Civil Rights: A Critique of Raoul Berger's History</i> , 54 N.Y.U. L. REV. 651 (1979)	12
Aviam Soifer, <i>Protecting Full and Equal Rights: The Floor and More, in THE PROMISES OF LIBERTY: THE HISTORY AND CONTEMPORARY RELEVANCE OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> (Alexander Tsesis ed. 2010)	10
KENNETH STAMPP, THE ERA OF RECONSTRUCTION (1965).....	7
JACOBUS TENBROEK, EQUAL UNDER LAW (1965)	8
HANS L. TREFOUSSE, ANDREW JOHNSON (1989).....	6
Alexander Tsesis, <i>The Thirteenth Amendment's Revolutionary Aims, in THE PROMISES OF LIBERTY: THE HISTORY AND CONTEMPORARY RELEVANCE OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> (Alexander Tsesis ed. 2010)	9

Lea S. VanderVelde, <i>The Labor Vision of the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 437 (1989)	7
V.J. VOEGELI, FREE BUT NOT EQUAL (1967)	10
Michael Vorenberg, <i>Citizenship and the Thirteenth Amendment: Understanding the Deafening Silence</i> , in THE PROMISES OF LIBERTY: THE HISTORY AND CONTEMPORARY RELEVANCE OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT (Alexander Tsesis ed. 2010)	9
William M. Wiecek, <i>Emancipation and Civic Status: The American Experience, 1865-1915</i> , in THE PROMISES OF LIBERTY: THE HISTORY AND CONTEMPORARY RELEVANCE OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT (Alexander Tsesis ed. 2010)	7
WILLIAM M. WIECEK, THE SOURCES OF ANTISLAVERY CONSTITUTIONALISM IN AMERICA, 1760-1848 (1977)	7
REBECCA E. ZIETLOW, THE FORGOTTEN EMANCIPATOR: JOHN MITCHELL ASHLEY AND THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF RECONSTRUCTION (2018)	7
